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I. STATEMENT

1. Pursuant to Decision No. R11-1179-I, issued on November 3, 2011, Docket No. 11G-664CP and Docket No. 11G-711CP were consolidated for hearing and disposition.

2. Docket No. 11G-664CP was commenced on August 10, 2011, with the filing of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 101129 against Respondent Sean Wiese (Mr. Wiese), also known as Ride the Rocks Party Bus (RRPB).  CPAN No. 101129 alleged that Mr. Wiese operated or offered to operate as a motor vehicle carrier without Colorado Public Utilities Commission authority in violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S.

3. Docket No. 11G-711CP was commenced on August 25, 2011, with the filing of CPAN No. 97963 against Respondents Lisa Haddad (Ms. Haddad) and Sean Wiese, also known as 5280 Wine Tours, LLC (5280).  CPAN No. 97963 alleged that Ms. Haddad and Mr. Wiese operated or offered to operate as a motor vehicle carrier without Commission authority in violation of § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S.; failed to obtain and keep in force motor vehicle liability insurance coverage for such operation in violation of Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6007(a)(1); and failed to file with the Commission proof of such liability insurance coverage in violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(1).

4. Complainant Trial Staff of the Commission (Staff) appeared through counsel in both dockets.
5. Respondents Mr. Wiese, Ms. Haddad, RRPB, and 5280 appeared collectively through counsel in both dockets.
6. By minute order of the Commission, Docket No. 11G-664CP was assigned to the undersigned administrative law judge (ALJ) for disposition.  Docket No. 11G-711CP was initially assigned to ALJ Jennings-Fader for disposition.  Upon the consolidation of the two dockets, the undersigned ALJ assumed responsibility for the entire proceeding.
7. On November 22, 2012, an evidentiary hearing was convened in the consolidated proceeding in the Commission offices in Denver, Colorado.  Staff appeared through its counsel, Assistant Attorney General Emanuel Cocian.  Respondents appeared through their counsel, Thomas Burke of the Burke Law Firm, P.C.  The ALJ received the testimony of the following witnesses:  Mr. Cliff Hinson,
 Mr. William Schlitter,
 Mr. Tony Cummings,
 Ms. Lisa Haddad, and Mr. Sean Wiese.  Hearing Exhibits No. 1 through No. 28 were identified.  Hearing Exhibits No. 1 through No. 15, and No. 20 through No. 25 were admitted.
  At the conclusion of the hearing, the ALJ granted the request of the parties to submit written statements of position.
8. Pursuant to Decision No. R11-1388-I, issued on December 23, 2011, the parties’ written statements of position were due to be filed on or before December 30, 2011.  Both parties filed their respective written statements on December 30, 2011, and the ALJ took the matter under advisement.
9. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record of the hearing and a written recommended decision in this matter.
II. FINDINGS OF FACT
10. During the period August, 2008, through November, 2011, Respondent Mr. Wiese was employed as a driver, director of business development, and operations manager for a transportation carrier known as Denver Driver.  Denver Driver is owned by Mr. Michael Kline (Mr. Kline) and operates under Commission authority No. LL-01046 (luxury limousine).

11. As part of his employment with Denver Driver, Mr. Wiese transported clients of Denver Driver in and around the Denver area.  Mr. Wiese drove a variety of vehicles owned by Denver Driver including a town car and a stretch Hummer limousine.

12. Mr. Wiese also served as a point of contact for Denver Driver.  He frequently took calls from persons requiring transportation and coordinated the efforts of other Denver Driver employees.  Mr. Wiese testified that Denver Driver employed other drivers.

13. Mr. Wiese was compensated by Mr. Kline on the basis of the number of rides Mr. Wiese provided.  Because Mr. Wiese was acting as the “lead” driver and coordinating incoming requests for rides, he was compensated at a higher rate than other employees of Denver Driver.

14. Ms. Haddad has training as a sommelier.  She formed 5280 to provide tours of wineries in the Denver metropolitan area.  Respondent 5280 is a limited liability company registered with the Office of the Secretary of State of Colorado.

15. Ms. Haddad is the owner of a 2004 El Dorado bus that seats 32 passengers (the Bus).
  Ms. Haddad does not carry insurance on the Bus.

16. At all times relevant here, Mr. Wiese and Ms. Haddad have been engaged in a social relationship including sharing a residence together in Aurora, Colorado.  The same Aurora address appears on the vehicle registration for the Bus and the business registration for 5280.

17. In December, 2010, Mr. Schlitter was informed of a complaint to the Commission regarding Denver Driver.  Mr. Schlitter was told that the person making the complaint was named Stephanie Smith.  Mr. Schlitter attempted to contact Stephanie Smith without success.  Mr. Schlitter understood that the substance of this complaint involved the operation of the Bus.

18. Mr. Schlitter reviewed the Commission’s Integrated File Management System record for Denver Driver and determined that Denver Driver was overdue for a Safety Compliance Review (SCR).  An SCR involves an on-site inspection of a transportation carrier’s documents and vehicles for compliance with the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.  

19. Mr. Schlitter contacted Denver Driver and scheduled an SCR for January 31, 2011.  He specifically requested that the Bus be present at the time of the SCR.

20. On January 31, 2011, Mr. Schlitter and Mr. Hinson performed the SCR as scheduled at Denver Driver’s facility in Elizabeth, Colorado.  Mr. Schlitter was the lead investigator.  Records reviewed at Denver Driver indicated that Mr. Wiese was employed there as a driver at the time of the SCR.  

21. Prior to arriving, Mr. Schlitter and Mr. Hinson stopped at a convenience store.  Coincidentally, Mr. Wiese stopped at the same store at the same time.  Mr. Wiese was driving the Bus.  The Bus was also present at Denver Driver’s facility during the SCR.

22. A Colorado State Trooper, Officer Banister, was also present during the SCR.

23. During the course of the SCR, Mr. Schlitter and Mr. Hinson interviewed Mr. Kline and Mr. Wiese.  Ms. Haddad was present during the SCR but the record does not reflect that she took part in any conversations with Mr. Schlitter and/or Mr. Hinson at that time.

24. According to Mr. Schlitter and Mr. Hinson, Mr. Kline stated that he “had nothing to do with the Bus” during the course of the SCR.
  Mr. Wiese testified that he did not hear Mr. Kline make this statement although, according to Mr. Schlitter and Mr. Hinson, Mr. Wiese was in the immediate vicinity during the conversation.

25. On the basis of Mr. Kline’s statement, Mr. Schlitter and Mr. Hinson continued with the SCR on the assumption that Denver Driver did not own or operate the Bus.  Mr. Hinson performed a physical inspection of the Bus and Mr. Wiese was interviewed apart from Mr. Kline regarding the operation of the Bus for passenger transportation.

At the time of the SCR, the Bus featured a license plate frame with the Commission registration number for Denver Driver: 1046.  When the Bus was observed in 

26. August, 2011, additional lettering had been added.  Hearing Exhibits No. 25 (right side) and No. 26 (left side) depict the Bus as it appears now with the following signage: “Operated by 5280 Wine Tours LLC/Denver Driver LLC.”

27. None of the witnesses could clearly establish when the additional signage was painted on the Bus.  Mr. Schlitter testified that he saw the Bus on August 5, 2011, with the “Operated by 5280 Wine Tours LLC” lettering but without the “Denver Driver LLC” lettering.

28. Hearing Exhibits No. 25 and No. 26 also depict the Bus with “PUC 2985” painted on the sides of the vehicle below the lettering discussed above.  The record is unclear about the import of the number 2985.  Hearing Exhibit No. 23 purports to depict a “Colorado P.U.C.” sticker in the front window of the Bus with the number 2985 or 2986.  No witness definitively connected either of these numbers to any of the entities or carriers discussed during the hearing.

29. Because the Bus accommodates more than 16 passengers, a commercial driver’s license (CDL) is required to operate it.  Officer Banister explained these requirements to Mr. Wiese at the time of the SCR.  Mr. Wiese did not then and does not now possess a CDL.

30. Mr. Hinson reviewed the vehicle registration for the Bus and determined that the owner was listed as 5280 with an address in Aurora.

31. In the months following the SCR, Mr. Schlitter and Mr. Hinson had multiple conversations with Mr. Wiese regarding the operation of the Bus, including the requirement of a CDL and Commission authority for any passenger transportation.

A. Ride the Rocks Party Bus

32. In July, 2011, Mr. Schlitter received a complaint related to Ride the Rocks Party Bus.  The essence of the complaint was that RRPB was providing transportation to Red Rocks Amphitheater without Commission authority.

33. On August 2, 2011, Mr. Schlitter and Mr. Hinson reviewed a page on the social networking website Facebook advertising a service called Ride the Rocks Party Bus.  The RRPB Facebook page featured a photograph of Mr. Wiese in front of the Bus and stated, “we provide economical, safe and fun transportation to concerts.”

34. Ms. Haddad created the RRPB page at the request of Mr. Wiese.  The page encouraged potential passengers to call “Sean” at Mr. Wiese’s telephone number.  In addition, the RRPB page offered transportation to a concert as follows: “Call Sean for a spot! $35 a head includes door to VIP drop and home again!”

35. Mr. Wiese testified that the RRPB page was a marketing ploy designed to funnel business to Denver Driver.  Denver Driver is not mentioned anywhere on the Facebook page.

36. Mr. Hinson called the telephone number listed on the page and received a return call from Mr. Wiese.  Mr. Hinson, posing as a potential customer, inquired about a ride to the concert performance at Red Rocks Amphitheater the following night.  Mr. Wiese informed Mr. Hinson that the big Bus was full, but that transportation could be provided.  Mr. Wiese quoted a price of $30 per person and indicated that Mr. Hinson would be riding in a van with another group.

37. Mr. Hinson provided details of his conversation to Mr. Schlitter.

38. From review of Commission records, Mr. Schlitter confirmed that RRPB had never obtained Commission authority as a transportation carrier.

39. Based on the contacts reported by Mr. Hinson, Mr. Schlitter prepared CPAN No. 101129 on August 5, 2011, alleging that Mr. Wiese and/or RRPB offered to provide transportation without Commission authority.

40. CPAN No. 101129 sought a total assessment of $1,210.00 which represents the maximum civil penalty authorized by statute ($1,100.00) augmented by a 10 percent additional surcharge also required to be assessed pursuant to statute.

41. Service of CPAN No. 101129 on Mr. Wiese at his address in Aurora, Colorado, was confirmed by Certified Mail receipt on August 8, 2011.

42. As of the date of the hearing, Respondent Wiese had not made any payment pursuant to CPAN No. 101129.

B. 5280 Wine Tours

43. Following the SCR and his conversations with Mr. Wiese, Mr. Schlitter continuously monitored Commission records to determine whether Mr. Wiese, Ms. Haddad, and/or 5280 had sought Commission authority as a transportation carrier.  At no time was any such authority pursued.

44. Mr. Schlitter decided to open a complaint docket to investigate the operations of Respondents.  In the course of this investigation, Mr. Schlitter reviewed an internet website and a Facebook page established for 5280.

45. The 5280 website describes a variety of event packages that include transportation.  The contact telephone number is that of Ms. Haddad.  The website also allows a potential customer to book a space on an upcoming winery tour using a credit card.

46. Because Respondents knew Mr. Schlitter, he enlisted the help of Mr. Cummings to test the manner in which 5280 was operating.  On August 11, 2011, Mr. Cummings used his credit card to book a tour with 5280 scheduled on August 19, 2011.

47. Mr. Cummings subsequently received an email from 5280 confirming his reservation on a daily wine tour on August 19, 2011.  The tour was scheduled to depart from the Regional Transportation District parking lot at Interstate 25 and Broadway Street, Denver, at 11:30 a.m.

48. At the appointed time on August 19, 2011, Mr. Schlitter waited at the parking lot.  He observed the Bus arriving with Mr. Wiese driving it.  He also observed a number of people who had been waiting in the parking lot enter the Bus.  Mr. Schlitter did not enter the Bus at that time.

49. Based on the results of the SCR, his conversations with Mr. Wiese, his review of the 5280 website and Facebook page, his knowledge of the transaction initiated by Mr. Cummings and his observations on August 19, 2011, Mr. Schlitter prepared CPAN No. 97963 on August 22, 2011, alleging that Ms. Haddad and/or Mr. Wiese offered to provide transportation without Commission authority.  In addition, the CPAN alleged that Respondents had not obtained the requisite liability insurance and had failed to file proof of such insurance coverage with the Commission as required under 4 CCR 723-6-6007.

50. CPAN No. 97963 sought a total assessment of $13,612.50 which represents the maximum civil penalty authorized by statute and Commission rules ($12,375.00) augmented by a 10 percent additional surcharge also required to be assessed pursuant to statute.

51. Service of CPAN No. 97963 on Respondents at their address in Aurora, Colorado, was confirmed by Certified Mail receipt on August 24, 2011.

52. As of the date of the hearing, Respondents had not made any payment pursuant to CPAN No. 97963.

53. Ms. Haddad testified that 5280 acts as an aggregator of clients who desire to take wine tours.  Respondent 5280 then charters transportation for the group of clients who booked tours through 5280.  Ms. Haddad testified that most of the transportation for 5280 was provided by Denver Driver and that in all such instances Mr. Wiese was the operator.
  She further testified that 5280 has never directly provided transportation as a motor carrier.

54. Respondent 5280 chartered tours using other carriers, including Desire Limousine of Denver, on August 27, 2011, as reflected in Hearing Exhibit No. 21.

55. Ms. Haddad and Mr. Wiese testified that Mr. Wiese has no ownership interest in or management control of 5280.  Mr. Wiese testified that he occasionally answers Ms. Haddad’s telephone and takes messages for 5280.  Because of their social relationship, cohabitation, and Mr. Wiese’s driving for 5280, people infer Mr. Wiese’s direct involvement in 5280.

56. On October 1, 2010, Lisa Haddad executed a Vehicle Lease Agreement on behalf of 5280 whereby the Bus was leased to Denver Driver for use as a commercial/livery vehicle.  Mr. Kline executed the Agreement on behalf of Denver Driver.  The Agreement had a term of one year with an option to renew.

57. The terms of the Vehicle Lease Agreement required payment of $250 per month from Denver Driver to 5280 or, alternatively, “equivalent usage of Denver Driver fleet vehicles” by 5280.  Ms. Haddad and Mr. Wiese established that 5280 did use other Denver Driver vehicles for smaller tour groups.

58. Pursuant to the Vehicle Lease Agreement, Denver Driver was bound to insure the Bus and “register for all applicable state licenses/registrations as a commercial vehicle.”

59. Ms. Haddad and Mr. Wiese established that record-keeping of payments and exchanges for services under the Vehicle Lease Agreement was inconsistent at best.  In addition, Ms. Haddad sometimes performed work for Denver Driver in lieu of compensation due to Denver Driver for tours provided to 5280.

60. Also on October 1, 2010, Ms. Haddad and Mr. Kline
 executed a Joint Operating Agreement whereby 5280 and Denver Driver agreed to permit cross use and equal maintenance of fleet vehicles “together as one entity,” including insurance and regulatory compliance.
  

61. Ms. Haddad, who is not an attorney, prepared the documents set forth in Hearing Exhibits No. 13 and No. 14 without the assistance of an attorney.

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
62. As the proponent of Commission orders in this consolidated proceeding, Complainant Staff bears the burden of proof pursuant to Rule of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1-1500.  In order to prevail, Staff must establish the elements of each violation by a preponderance of evidence.

63. With regard to RRPB, § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., read as follows when CPAN No. 101129 was issued:  “No person shall operate or offer to operate as a motor carrier for the transportation of passengers upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first having obtained from the commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation[.]”

64. With regard to 5280, § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., set forth a substantially similar standard when CPAN No. 97963 was issued:  “A person shall not operate or offer to operate as a common carrier in intrastate commerce without first having obtained from the commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation[.]”

65. Commission Rule 6007 sets forth the financial responsibility requirements imposed on motor carriers in Colorado.  4 CCR 723-6-6007.  Subpart (a)(I) of this Rule requires that “[e]very motor carrier shall obtain and keep in force at all times motor vehicle liability insurance coverage or a surety bond providing coverage that conforms with the requirements of this rule.”  The level of coverage required is specified in subpart (b) of the Rule.  Subpart (f)(I) of Rule 6007 specifies the form by which motor carriers must demonstrate compliance with the financial responsibility requirements to the Commission.

A. CPAN No. 101129

66. The crux of the complaint against Mr. Wiese, also known as Ride the Rocks Party Bus, arises from the representations on the RRPB Facebook page and the follow-up telephone contacts between Mr. Wiese and Mr. Hinson.

67. The RRPB Facebook page was established at the request of Mr. Wiese.  The Facebook page contains language that solicits prospective passengers to contact Mr. Wiese for transportation for hire.

68. Despite Mr. Wiese’s representations that the Facebook page constituted a marketing ploy on behalf of Denver Driver, Denver Driver is not mentioned anywhere in connection with RRPB.  Moreover, when Mr. Hinson discussed transportation to a concert with Mr. Wiese, Denver Driver was never mentioned.

69. The record reflects that the only Commission authority held by Denver Driver at the time was as a luxury limousine.  Pursuant to 4 CCR 723-6-6311, a luxury limousine service may not charge or offer to charge for transportation on a per person basis.

70. On the Facebook page and in conversation with Mr. Hinson, Mr. Wiese clearly offered transportation on a per-person basis.  Such an offer was not permissible under the authority held by Denver Driver.

71. Lastly, as noted above, Mr. Wiese’s credibility as a witness was damaged by his insistence that he had never driven the Bus despite overwhelming evidence to the contrary.  His representation that the RRPB enterprise was simply a disguised operation of Denver Driver is not believable.

72. With due consideration for the evidence in the record, including the Facebook solicitation and the specific offer to Mr. Hinson, the ALJ finds that Complainant met its burden of establishing that Respondent Mr. Wiese offered to provide transportation as a motor carrier without Commission authority in violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S. 

73. The ALJ recommends that a civil penalty plus surcharge be assessed against Respondent Sean Wiese in the total amount of 1,210.00.

B. CPAN No. 97963

74. If Lisa Haddad and/or Sean Wiese operated as a motor carrier for purposes of providing tours under the aegis of 5280 Wine Tours, LLC, then the financial responsibility requirements noted above are triggered.  Conversely, if Respondents are found not to have operated as a motor carrier in the form of 5280, then the allegations regarding financial responsibility are mooted.

75. Complainant successfully established many connections between Mr. Wiese and Ms. Haddad.  They are a social couple, they share a home, they occasionally perform tasks for each other related to their work, and Mr. Wiese drove tour vehicles needed for Ms. Haddad’s business including the Bus owned by her business.

76. What complicates Complainant’s case is Mr. Wiese’s concurrent employment with Denver Driver.  Complainant relied on an out-of-court statement by Mr. Kline to determine that Denver Driver had no connection with 5280 or the Bus.  This evidence is necessarily accorded less weight than direct evidence on the same subject, notwithstanding the fact that Mr. Schlitter and Mr. Hinson provided very detailed and credible accounts of their investigation.  In addition, a review of the record discloses no direct evidence that substantiates Mr. Kline’s hearsay statement.

77. Hearing Exhibits No. 13 and No. 14 establish a business relationship between Denver Driver and 5280 during the relevant time period with the express purpose of facilitating the operations of both.

78. The ALJ found Ms. Haddad’s testimony to be consistent and credible.  She established that Mr. Kline signed the Vehicle Lease Agreement and the Joint Operating Agreement.  If Complainant disputed the authenticity of Mr. Kline’s signature on these documents, it needed to present better evidence in support of such argument.  

79. Ms. Haddad also testified that Mr. Kline insured the Bus.  No evidence was adduced to refute this testimony.

80. Ms. Haddad also established that 5280 used other motor carriers to provide the transportation inherent in the wine tours.  Respondent’s record-keeping of these transactions was spotty at best, but Ms. Haddad’s testimony was adequate to establish that 5280 procured transportation service from Denver Driver, Desire Limousine, and others.  As described by Ms. Haddad, 5280 aggregates clients in advance and then procures transportation as a chartering party.  Such activity does not require Commission authority.

81. The evidence related to the Bus and the markings displayed on it at various times was inconclusive.  At the time of the SCR, the Bus displayed the LL registration number for Denver Driver, although Mr. Kline disavowed any connection to the Bus.  Subsequent markings are inconsistent with the limitations on a luxury limousine vehicle (4 CCR 723-6-6304) but that allegation is not raised here.  The number PUC 2985 was not adequately explained by any witness.

82. Mr. Schlitter and Mr. Cummings testified that at one point they saw the Bus displaying the message “Operated by 5280 Wine Tours LLC” without reference to Denver Driver.  This was on August 5, 2011.  But Respondents are not alleged to have provided transportation on August 5, 2011.  On August 19, 2011, when the alleged violation occurred the record does not establish that the reference to Denver Driver was not there.

83. The ALJ finds that the weight of the evidence presented does not preponderate on the side of Ms. Haddad and/or Mr. Wiese having directly offered or provided transportation to clients of 5280.  The failure to produce Mr. Kline left many important facts unrefuted or unexplained.  For example, why was the Denver Driver registration number on the Bus at the SCR; how can the Vehicle Lease Agreement and Joint Operating Agreement be reconciled with Mr. Kline having disavowed any connection to the Bus and/or the operations of 5280; did Mr. Kline insure the Bus as established by Ms. Haddad; was Mr. Wiese in the course and scope of his employment with Denver Driver when he was operating the Bus for 5280.  Mr. Kline’s unsupported hearsay statement is not enough to overcome the direct evidence of a business relationship between 5280 and Denver Driver.

84. Nor did Complainant establish that Mr. Wiese was an employee of or partner in 5280.  His concurrent employment with Denver Driver in the August, 2011, timeframe creates a plausible explanation for how he could be driving the Bus on a 5280 tour without providing transportation as an unregistered motor carrier.  

85. In summary, the ALJ finds that despite Staff’s investigation having discovered myriad connections between Mr. Wiese, Ms. Haddad, the Bus, and 5280, the evidence at hearing did not satisfy Staff’s burden of demonstrating by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondents were not operating as unregistered motor carriers.  The ALJ cannot say that it is more likely than not that Ms. Haddad and 5280 were not acting as chartering parties, using a transportation company that employed Mr. Wiese.  Based on this conclusion, inquiry into whether Respondents satisfied the Commission’s financial responsibility requirements is mooted.

86. The ALJ concludes that the allegations in CPAN No. 97963 are not proven and that Docket No. 11G-711CP should be dismissed.

87. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order. 
IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. As alleged in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 101129, Respondent Sean Wiese, also known as Ride the Rocks Party Bus violated § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S. (as that statute existed on August 5, 2011) by offering to provide transportation as a motor carrier without Commission authority to do so.  

2. Respondent Sean Wiese is ordered to pay to the Commission within 30 days of date that this Recommended Decision becomes the decision of the Commission, the sum of $1,210.00.  This amount represents the total of the civil penalty assessed for the violation found in Ordering Paragraph No. 1 plus the mandatory surcharge imposed by § 24-34-108, C.R.S.

3. Complainant Trial Staff of the Commission failed to establish that Respondents Lisa Haddad and Sean Wiese committed the violations alleged in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 97963.

4. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 97963 is dismissed.
5. Dockets No. 11G-664CP and No. 11G-711CP are now closed.

6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

7. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  
8. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



KEITH J. KIRCHUBEL
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge




�  As detailed in the Findings of Fact below, CPAN No. 101129 was issued on August 5, 2011, and served on Respondent on August 8, 2011.  Effective August 10, 2011, Article 10 of Title 40 of the Colorado Revised Statutes was repealed with provisions concerning common carriers chaptered in the newly created Article 10.1.


�   Mr. Hinson is a Criminal Investigator employed by the Commission.


�   Mr. Schlitter is a Criminal Investigator employed by the Commission.


�   Mr. Cummings is a Criminal Investigator employed by the Commission.


�  Although the Table of Contents for the Reporter’s Transcript indicates that Hearing Exhibit No. 4 was not admitted, it was admitted during the direct testimony of Mr. Schlitter at page 58.


�  Colorado License No. 447WKJ


�  Mr. Kline did not testify at the hearing, so this account was admitted as administrative hearsay.


�  Section 24-34-108, C.R.S.


�  Mr. Wiese testified that approximately 30 percent of his assignments for Denver Driver were tours for 5280.  Although Mr. Wiese maintained that he never drove the Bus, this testimony was fundamentally incredible.  Mr. Schlitter and Mr. Hinson observed Mr. Wiese driving the Bus on more than one occasion, Ms. Haddad testified that Mr. Wiese drove the Bus, and Mr. Wiese conceded that he drove the bus to take a group of children to Red Rocks Amphitheater.


�  I.e., Hearing Exhibit No. 21.  Counsel for Staff also discussed with Ms. Haddad instances where writers and clients described Mr. Wiese as a business partner of Ms. Haddad.


�  Counsel for Staff challenged the authenticity of Mr. Kline’s signature on Hearing Exhibits No. 13 and No. 14 on the basis that they were somewhat dissimilar.  Ms. Haddad pointed out that her own signature on the two documents was not identical.  She also testified that she had witnessed Mr. Kline signing the two documents.  In the absence of any expert evidence or testimony from Mr. Kline disavowing the authenticity of his signature, the ALJ cannot find that Hearing Exhibits No. 13 and No. 14 were not executed by Mr. Kline.


�  Including “PUC, DOT, LL and any state or federal regulator items” and “all fees, compliance and inspections.”
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